

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

FREEDOM FROM RELIGION)
FOUNDATION, INC., ANNE NICOL)
GAYLOR, ANNIE LAURIE GAYLOR,)
PAUL GAYLOR, DAN BARKER,)
PHYLLIS ROSE, and JILL DEAN,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

PRESIDENT BARACK OBAMA,)
WHITE HOUSE PRESS SECRETARY)
ROBERT GIBBS, WISCONSIN)
GOVERNOR JIM DOYLE, and SHIRLEY)
DOBSON, CHAIRMAN OF THE)
NATIONAL DAY OF PRAYER TASK)
FORCE,)

Defendants.)
_____)

Case No. 08-CV-588

**DEFENDANT SHIRLEY DOBSON'S MEMO IN SUPPORT OF HER MOTION TO
DISMISS FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. FACTS 2

III. Plaintiffs Lack Standing..... 6

 A. Standing Is A Jurisdictional Requirement 6

 B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing As They Only Claim To Be Offended 7

 C. Plaintiffs Do Not Have Taxpayer Standing 9

 D. Plaintiffs Lack Standing To Challenge Previous Prayer Proclamations Because
 Their Alleged Injuries Cannot Be Redressed By A Court. 122

 E. Plaintiffs’ Claims Against Future Prayer Proclamations Are Not Ripe.13

IV. PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A CLAIM 14

 A. The Public Law Is Constitutional. 14

 B. President Bush’s 2008 Prayer Proclamation Was Constitutional. 18

 C. Governor Doyle’s 2008 Prayer Proclamation Was Constitutional. 19

 D. The Establishment Clause Does Not Apply To The President.20

CONCLUSION..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Air Line Pilots Ass'n v. UAL Corp.,
897 F.2d 1394 (7th Cir. 1990)12

Bauchman for Bauchman v. West High School,
132 F.3d 542 (10th Cir. 1997)13

Books v. City of Elkhart,
401 F.3d 857 (7th Cir. 2005)8

Community for Creative Non-Violence v. Hess,
745 F.2d 697 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....12

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....6,7,10

Doe v. County of Montgomery, Illinois,
41 F.3d 1156 (7th Cir. 1994)8

Elk Grove Unified School Dist. v. Newdow,
542 U.S. 1 (2004).....14, 15

Flast v. Cohen,
392 U.S. 83 (1968).....6, 10, 11

Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc., v. Nicholson,
536 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2008)11

Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc., v. Zielke,
845 F.2d 1463 (7th Cir. 1988)8

Hein v. Freedom From Religion Foundation, Inc.,
127 S. Ct. 2553 (2007).....1, 7, 10, 11

Hinrichs v. Speaker of the House of Representatives of the Indiana General Assembly,
506 F.3d 584 (7th Cir. 2007)9, 11

Laird v. Tatum,
408 U.S. 1 (1972).....13

Linda R. S. v. Richard D.,
410 U.S. 614 (1973).....7, 13

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	7, 9, 13
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	17
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	1, 12, 13, 15, 17
<i>Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923).....	9, 13
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	13
<i>Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	13
<i>Service Employees Intern. Union, Local 82 v. District of Columbia Government</i> , 608 F.Supp. 1434 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	13
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	8, 15
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Environment</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Fischer</i> , 833 F.2d 647 (7th Cir. 1987)	12
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church & State</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	1, 6, 7, 8, 9, 12
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	15
<i>Venture Associates Corporation v. Zenith Data Systems</i> , 987 F.2d 429 (7th Cir. 1993)	4
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	6, 7
<i>Weiner v. Klais and Company, Inc.</i> , 108 F.3d 86 (6th Cir. 1997)	4

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....9

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

36 U.S.C. § 119.....2, 11
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 1.....6
